lllinois Anti-Predatory

Y

Doc#. 1916849104 Fee: $98.00

Lending Database Edvard M. Mody

ook County Recorder of Deeds
Prog ram Date: 06/17/2019 11:47 AM Pg: 1 of 10
Certificate of Exemption

844-768-1713

' The property identified as; </ PIN: 15-22-106-010-0000
Address:
Street: 2251 SOUTH 19 AVENUE
Street line 2:
City: BROADVIEW State: i

Lender: U-S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Borrower: GRADON MARSH IlI

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $176,872.27

This propenty is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765125 77/70 et seq. because

itis a secondary residence.

Certificate number: A8484500-1AB3-40AB-A83B-90FAG39646BF

ZIP Code: 60155

Execution date: 6/3/2019




1916849104 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested By/Return To:
U.S. BANK FULFILLMENT
SERVICES

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrument Prepared By:

U.S. BANK *«ATIONAL

ASSOCIATICY

4801 FREDERICAST

OWENSBORO, KEMTUCKY 42301

— — [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

HOME AFIFCRDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Loan Number 9902769043
FHA Case Number 137-6941774

This Loan Modification Agreemdani™ (“Agreement”), made this 18T DAY OF MAY, 2019,
between GRADON W MARSH 1l AKA GRAPUN WESLEY MARSH Il AND DELORES MARSH,
HUSBAND AND WIFE (“Borrower”), and U.S. 14N NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender”), amends
and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, o Security Deed (the “Security instrument”) dated
OCTOBER 03, 2012 and recorded in COOK COUNTY OCTOBER 5, 2012 INSTRUMENT NO.
1227957106 and (2) the Note in the original principal sum.of*).S $157,000.00, bearing the same date
as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the. real and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property’, loce'ed at

2251 $ 19TH AVENUE, BROADVIEW, ILLINO!3 $0155-0000
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF BROADVIEW
AND STATE OF ILLINCIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 31 IN BROADVIEW G2.2NENS,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 28, 29, 68, 69, 76 AND 77 IN BROADVIEW, A SUPO/ISION OF
SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL WERIDIAN,
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 1227957106. PARCEL :0: 15-22-
106-010-0000

Tax Parcel No.; 15-22-106-010-0000

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 {page 1 of 9)

Lt st R [




1916849104 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043

supplement (1) the Security Instrument on the Property, and (2) the Promissory Note secured by the
Security Instrument (“Original Note™). The Security Instrument and Original Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Except for *Subordinate
Note” and “Subordinate Security Instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not
defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

1 understand that after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrument, and
two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement.
This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A, «am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, {i} | am in default under the
Le4an Documents or my default is imminent, and {ii) | do not have sufficient income or
access o sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in
the neariuture;

B. One <f the borrowers signing this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the
Subordinat: Sueurity Instrument lives in the Property as a principal residence, and the
Property has rot been condemned,

C. There has been (w0 iinpermissible change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Lururients. A permissible change would be any transfer that the
Lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spouse or doniesac partner of the undersigned in the event of a death,
divorce or marriage;

D. I have provided documentation: for all income that | receive {and | understand that |
am not required to disclose child surport or alimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program
(the “Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and irformation | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including-t'«e documents and information regarding
my eligibility for the Program, are true and correg;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling iivcornection with the Program, | will
do so; and
G. | have made or will make all payments required under a‘arizi neriod plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge
that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lende determines
thal any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and colrect. or any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be niodified,
this Agreement will terminate, and the Subordinate Note and Subordinate Security
Instrument will not be in effect. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 (page 2 of @)

e R [




1916849104 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043

B. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and untit {i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (i) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on MAY 01, 2019 (the
“modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. !
undarstand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification
under a trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will
be aue wn JUNE 01, 2019.

A. The Matwitv Date will be: MAY 01, 2049,

B. The current Tutal Quistanding Balance of my loan includes all unpaid principal and
amounts that wiibe past due as of the Modification Effective Date. The current Total
Qutstanding Baiaiwe of my Original Note includes unpaid principal, unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excludes unpaid late charges, and is
less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The current
Total Qutstanding Batance 2f my loan is $176,872.27.

C. $2,064.48 of the Total Ouist2nding Balance will be included in the amount of a
Subordinate Note (“Subordinale Mzie”) and | will not pay interest or make monthly
payments on this amount tifl the firet mortgage is paid or [ no longer own the property,

D. The Total Qutstanding Balance less the-ariount of the Subordinate Note, or $174,807.79,
will be the New Principal Balance of my Crigiial Note. Interest at the rate of 5.0000% will
begin to accrue on the New Principal Balarr as of MAY 01, 2019 and the first new
monthly payment on the New Principal Balan:e-will be due on JUNE 01, 2019. My
payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly | Estimated | Tofal Payment | Number
Rate Change Date | Principal | Monthly Monthly Begins of
and Escrow Payment” [ On Monthly
Interest | Payment Payments
Fayment | Amount*
Amount /
30 5.0000% | 05-01-2019 | $938.41 | $546.77, $1,485.18, | 06-01-2515) 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically |

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 {page 3 of 9)

ittt e |




1916849104 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited te, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate,

I understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon maodification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

E. 1wilbe in default if 1 do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
thiz Agraement.

F. If a deiauit rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default unier the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set fortinin Section 3.D.

G. | agree to pay Ii'tu the Subordinate Note and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property,
(i) the date | pay aliamounts due and owing under the Original Note, including any
subsequent modifications b4 _the Original Note, or (iii) the new Maturity Date set forth in
Section 3.A above.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree to the foliowing:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan [oruments or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, the Subordinste Note, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, unless (i} a borrower or co-borroveer is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has bec: transfarred to one spouse in the divorce
decres, the spouse who no longer has an interes in (b2 properly need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may ceatinue to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender Yiaz waived this requirement in
writing.

B. That this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Sacurity Instrument shall
supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or other workout
plan that | previously entered info with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, the 2ubordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument with all covenants, agreements, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 {page 4 of 9)

R |




1916849104 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed. The
Loan Documents constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejudiced by
this Agreement.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, remain in
2l force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Suvordinate Security Instrument shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
reiras: in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
excepl ¢s olherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreenie, *he Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, the Lender
and | will e/oound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents.

G. That, as of the icdification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, if all’or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
without Lender’s prioiwritten consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums.cesured by the Security Instrument. Lender shall not exercise
this option if state or federar l=w; rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me notice of acceleration. The notice st all provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate Security Instrument. If | faii‘1z pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies parmitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understan< that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including thi¢ Agreement, 1o a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 17 12:5.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, undar 2m: other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement riay not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

I, Thal, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Original Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Original Note allowed for the assessniani o7 a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Original Note, such provision is null and voir,

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any litle endorsement(s), ovsirsitar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or-required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else 10 the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) andfor subordination

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 fpage 5 of 9)

ity ot s




1916849104 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043

agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detecled after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature, At Lender's option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such etror. If | elect not to sign any such
correclive documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eiigible for a modification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program.

r2lif any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost,
misgieced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan a2 modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, ackhowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems neczssary. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.4, shall
be referred to a5 “Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
| receive the Lendcr's written request for such replacement,

If Borrower has been granted 2 discharge in bankruptcy with respect to the Original Note and

Security Instrument prior to the 2xacution of this Agreement nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to be an attempt to callzel any discharged debt against Borrower personally or an
altempt 1o revive personal liability, However, Borrower acknowledges that Lender retains
certain rights, including but not limited to: the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the
Security Instrument under appropriate oisuristances. The parties agree that the consideration
for this Agreement is Lender’s forbearance froni presently exercising its rights and pursuing its
remedies under the Security Instrument as a rezu'.of Borrower's default thereunder,

91003004
Rev, 10/16

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING "AGES)

Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 {rage 6 of 9)

il iR |



1916849104 Page: 8§ of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9302769043

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

o W) Mﬂ%@ M;g v, 3,19

Borro;wj& GRADON W MARSH I} AKA GRADON WESLEY H m

;{j Y M M/}’{ Date: LI_E’LI ﬁ

Borrowe” . DELORES MARSH

State of ILLINOIS }
) ss.

County of C oK )
sune 3 09

This instrument was acknowiedged before me on ,
by GRADON W MARSH Il AKA GRADON WESLEY MARSH Il and DELORES MARSH.

: RoBent oepoen i
) Signatura of Notary Public
) Typed or printed name:
1 H P ROopert LQfferte
p
)

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/05/23

NI P o e

f

My Commission expires: ‘/ o 5] 23

91003004

Rev. 10416
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 {page 7 of 9}

ki ks i [




1916849104 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: | ;m’\(u’\((& CG@M

Printed Nan'e:

Date: u ! ’) i"r

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019 16_21_15 {page 8 of 9)

ittt B 1 |




1916849104 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902769043
State of KENTUCKY
County of DAVIESS
The forggoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ / 2 day of
Tt . 2074 by Anke 56 of US.
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION a Delaware National Association, on behalf of the National
Association.

(Seal, if any) .44—(

(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)

GARRETT 3COTT /[é_}.w
Notary Public-Staze-at Large (Title or(ank)
KENTUCKY - Notery D #§17983 ‘
My Commission Expires 02:22:2023_|} 617285
(Serial number, if any)

My Commission expires: :‘;‘—/_4@,2 22

91003004
Rev. 10/16
Version 05_20_2019_16_21_15 (page 9 of 9)

ittt ot st 1




